

No. 18-16663

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF OAKLAND, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BP p.l.c., *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 17-cv-06011, 17-cv-06012 (The Honorable William A. Alsup)

**BRIEF OF CONFLICT OF LAWS AND FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW
SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S
DECISION**

MICHAEL R. LOZEAU (Cal. Bar No. 142893)
RICHARD T. DRURY (Cal. Bar No. 163559))
LOZEAU DRURY LLP
410 12TH Street, Suite 250
Oakland, CA 95607
Telephone: (510) 836-4200
Facsimile: (510) 836-4205
michael@lozeaudrury.com
richard @lozeaudrury.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Professors Sarah H.
Cleveland, Zachary D. Clopton, William S.
Dodge, Kermit Roosevelt III, Symeon C.
Symeonides, and Christopher A. Whytock

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE
 FEDERAL PRESUMPTION AGAINST
 EXTRATERRITORIALITY..... 3

 A. The Federal Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Does
 Not Apply to State-Law Claims..... 4

 B. The Federal Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Does
 Not Apply to Federal Common Law Claims 8

 II. “JUDICIAL CAUTION” IS NOT A BASIS FOR LIMITING
 THE GEOGRAPHIC SCOPE OF CALIFORNIA LAW. 15

 A. The Limits That the Supreme Court Has Placed on ATS
 Causes of Action Do Not Apply in This Case 16

 B. Foreign Relations Concerns Can Preempt the Application
 of State Law Only in Limited Circumstances Not Present
 Here 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX (LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*) 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Pages(s)
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	12
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	3, 19, 20, 21, 22-23
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Bernhard v. Harrah’s Club</i> , 546 P.2d 719 (Cal. 1976).....	7
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018).....	1
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F.Supp.3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	1, 2, 4, 15, 16, 22
<i>Cory v. Shierloh</i> , 629 P.2d 8 (Cal. 1981).....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	4, 8
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	18
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	4
<i>Harris v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze</i> , 820 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1386 (2018).....	16, 17, 18

Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006) 5, 6, 7

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... 9, 10, 16, 17

Leibman v. Prupes,
2015 WL 3823954 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2015).....9

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... 21, 22

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 8, 13, 14

New Jersey v. City of New York,
283 U.S. 473 (1931).....15

People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna,
929 P.2d 596 (Cal. 1997).....6

RJR Nabisco Inc. v. European Cmty.,
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)..... 8, 9, 13, 14

S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
9 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1993)21

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 2, 15, 16, 17, 18

Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.,
896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)14

Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.,
254 P.3d 237 (Cal. 2011).....4, 5

Tingey v. Pixley-Richards West, Inc.,
953 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1992)24

Vesely v. Sager, 486 P.2d 151 (Cal. 1971)7

Wabash Valley Power Ass’n v. Rural Electrification Admin.,
903 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1990)21

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....20

STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 135015

Cal. Civ. Code § 1714.....7

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial
Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 19523

Jeffrey A. Meyer, *Extraterritorial Common Law: Does the Common Law
Apply Abroad?*, 102 Geo. L.J. 301 (2014)9, 10

Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Sale of
Children, Child Prostitution and Child Pornography, May 25, 2000, 2171
U.N.T.S. 22723

Peter Hay, Patrick J. Borchers, Symeon C. Symeonides, & Christopher A.
Whytock, *Conflict of Laws* (West 6th ed. 2018)11

Regulation (EC) No. 864/2007 of 11 July 2007 of the European Parliament and
of the Council on the Law Applicable to Non-Contractual Obligations
(Rome II), 2007 O.J. (L 199) 40.....12

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (Am. Law. Inst. 1971).....11

Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....15

Restatement (Third) of Conflict of Laws (Am. Law Inst., Preliminary Draft No.
3, 2017)..... 11, 12

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law (Am. Law Inst. 2018).....	4, 8, 13, 14
Symeon C. Symeonides, <i>Choice of Law in Cross-Border Torts: Why Plaintiffs Win and Should</i> , 61 Hastings L.J. 337 (2009)	11
Symeon C. Symeonides, <i>Codifying Choice of Law Around the World: An International Comparative Analysis</i> (Oxford University Press 2014).....	12
William S. Dodge, <i>The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality in Two Steps</i> , 110 AJIL Unbound 45 (2016)	8, 14
